

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 1D18-3674

DENISE JOHNSON YON,

Appellant,

vs.

L.T. Case No. 2015-DR-1670

TERRELL EDWARD YON,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SECOND JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

WARD & KETCHERSID, P.A.

William Ketchersid

Florida Bar No. 24640

bketchersid@flaattorney.com

1241 Airport Road, Suite H

Destin, Florida 32541

Telephone: (850) 837-5507

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 0176631

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Thomas A. Burns (Of Counsel)

Florida Bar No. 12535

tburns@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Course of the proceedings.....	2
Disposition in the lower tribunal	3
A. The final order and the evidence supporting its findings.....	3
1. The Terrell E. Yon, Jr. Revocable Trust.....	4
2. \$250,000 from the Archstone transaction.....	6
3. Terry Yon and Associates, Inc.....	7
a. The BP money	7
b. The Doc Kits profits	8
c. The trial court denied the Wife’s claims to the monies received by the Husband from TYA because such claims were offset by the Husband’s claims to assets held by the Wife. ..	9
d. The Wife’s reference to the \$316,961 in BP money misdirects attention from the trial court’s actual rulings, and any oversight would not have affected the ultimate outcome.	12
4. The Miramar Beach property (St. Tropez).....	13
5. The Husband’s IRA account.....	14
6. Santa Rosa Beach property in Walton County.....	15
B. The Wife’s motion for rehearing.....	16
C. The Wife’s misstatements and irrelevant assertions.....	17
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	21
Preservation and abandonment.....	21

I. Issue 1 (restated): Was the trial court’s finding of fact that the Husband did not intend to gift various nonmarital assets to the marital estate supported by competent, substantial evidence?	22
Standard of review.	23
Merits.	24
A. The Wife’s argument on an “incorrect valuation date” raises a red herring because the trial court did not rule that the scope of the marital estate must be determined as of the separation date.....	24
1. The trial court properly relied on the separation date and other facts to find the Husband did not intend to gift any nonmarital assets to the marital estate.	24
2. Because the Wife has not challenged the bases for the trial court’s ruling, the judgment must be affirmed.	27
B. The trial court’s finding of fact that the Husband had no donative intent to gift assets to the marital estate was supported by competent, substantial evidence.	28
II. Issue 2 (restated): Did the trial court correctly treat the Husband’s premarital trust as a nonmarital asset not subject to equitable distribution?.....	29
Standard of review.	29
Merits.	30
A. Whether creditors could reach the assets of a revocable, self-settled trust is of no relevance.	31
B. The trial court’s findings of fact were more than adequate.	32
C. There is no requirement that only documentary evidence can establish the tracing of funds; the evidence on which the trial court relied was competent and substantial for its findings.	33
D. The Wife’s reliance on Heinrich v. Heinrich and other authorities is misplaced, as the assets in the premarital trust	

were acquired before the marriage and the Husband did not commingle funds.....	34
III. Issue 3 (restated): Did the trial court correctly determine various assets were nonmarital and not subject to equitable distribution?	36
Standard of review.	36
Merits.	36
A. The premarital trust’s SEI investment accounts and the Husband’s SEI IRA accounts were nonmarital assets.....	38
1. The SEI accounts were not presumptively marital, and even if they were, the evidence overcame the presumption.	38
2. The Archstone transaction did not convert the \$250,000 from nonmarital to marital, nor did it transform the SEI accounts from nonmarital to marital.....	41
B. The trial court’s findings on TYA should be affirmed.	42
C. The trial court’s award of the Miramar Beach property, and its associated debt, to the Husband should be affirmed.....	44
D. The trial court’s award to the Husband of the Santa Rosa Beach property, and its associated debt, should be affirmed.	46
IV. Issue 4 (restated): Did the trial court abuse its discretion when it offset the Wife’s and the Husband’s competing claims to each other’s assets?	49
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Service	51
Certificate of Compliance	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abdnour v. Abdnour</i> , 19 So. 3d 357 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	35, 41, 42
<i>Ballard v. Ballard</i> , 158 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	46
<i>Best v. Educ. Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 82 So. 3d 143 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	21
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 32 So. 3d 743 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	48
<i>Demont v. Demont</i> , 67 So. 3d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	29, 43
<i>Fashingbauer v. Fashingbauer</i> , 19 So. 3d 401 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	45
<i>Fitchner v. Lifesouth Cmty. Blood Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 88 So. 3d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	21
<i>Heinrich v. Heinrich</i> , 609 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	20, 30, 34, 35
<i>Higgins v. Higgins</i> , 226 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)	38, 44, 46
<i>Hooker v. Hooker</i> , 220 So. 3d 397 (Fla. 2017)	passim
<i>Horatio Enters., Inc. v. Rabin</i> , 614 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	23
<i>In re Brown</i> , 303 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Jordan v. Jordan</i> , 127 So. 3d 794 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	30

<i>Kadanec v. Kadanec</i> , 765 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	31
<i>Landrum v. Landrum</i> , 212 So. 3d 486 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	30
<i>Lonergan v. Estate of Budahazi</i> , 669 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	33
<i>McMullen v. McMullen</i> , 148 So. 3d 830 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	28, 35, 42
<i>Nelson v. Nelson</i> , 206 So. 3d 818 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	49
<i>Owens v. Owens</i> , 973 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	21
<i>Parry v. Parry</i> , 933 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	43, 44, 49, 50
<i>Pereboom v. Pereboom</i> , 959 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	38
<i>Pietras v. Pietras</i> , 842 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	45
<i>Puskar v. Puskar</i> , 29 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	40
<i>Quinnell v. Platt</i> , 23 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	21
<i>Robertson v. Robertson</i> , 78 So. 3d 76 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	38
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 10 So. 3d 196 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	31, 36, 37
<i>Sarazin v. Sarazin</i> , 263 So. 3d 273 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	30

<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 971 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	30, 35
<i>State v. Finno</i> , 643 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	39, 40
<i>Steiner v. Steiner</i> , 746 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	40
<i>Stuftt v. Stuftt</i> , 238 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	31
<i>Tillery v. Fla. Dept. of Juvenile Justice</i> , 104 So. 3d 1253 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	22
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla.1985).....	21
<i>Transp. Eng'g, Inc. v. Cruz</i> , 152 So. 3d 37 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	22, 27
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 992 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	37
<i>Witowski v. Witowski</i> , 758 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	40
Statutes	
§ 61.075, Fla. Stat (2014).....	passim
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	52
